Our fixed annuity contracts are supported by our general account, and interest is generally credited on a tax-
deferred basis to the contract owner. Our earnings from fixed annuities are based upon the spread between the
returns we earn in our general account on our investment of premiums and the crediting rate on our fixed annuity
contracts, less acquisition and administrative expenses.

Our most popular traditional fixed-rate product is our Custom annuity, which offers a seven-year surrender
charge period and a choice of three-, five-, or seven-year initial guaranteed interest rate periods. After the initial
guaranteed interest rate period, the crediting rate for any given deposit is subject to change annually at our
discretion (subject to the minimum guaranteed rate) based upon competitive factors, portfolio earnings rate,
prevailing market rates, product profitability and our judgment as to the impact any such change would have on
our relationships with our customers and distribution partners. We have adjusted, and will continue to adjust,
crediting rates in an attempt to maintain our interest spreads on new business, as well as in-force business. The
following table presents our account values by lifetime minimum guaranteed crediting rate and differences from
the current crediting rate, in basis points (bps), as of December 31, 2012.

Account Value

Lifetime Contractual Minimum
Guaranteed Interest Rate

At Contractual
Minimum
Guarantee

1 -50bps Above
Minimum
Guarantee

51 -150bps Above
Minimum
Guarantee

More than 150bps
Above Minimum

Guarantee Total

(In millions)
Fixed Annuities

1.0% ..... $ 331.6 $ 658.0 $ 673.3 $1,001.2 $ 2,664.1
1.5% ..... 426.9 682.0 2,590.7 2,491.7 6,191.3
2.0% ..... 112.4 0.6 — — 113.0
3.0% ..... 906.7 — — — 906.7
>3.0% ..... 1,188.3 — — — 1,188.3

Total ..... $2,965.9 $1,340.6 $3,264.0 $3,492.9 $11,063.4

Percentage of Total ..... 26.8% 12.1% 29.5% 31.6% 100.0%

9

Our fixed indexed annuity provides contract holders a choice of a traditional fixed-rate account and one or
more indexed accounts. Indexed accounts allow the contract holder to elect an interest rate linked to the
performance of the Standard & Poor’s 500 Index® (“S&P 500”) or a commodities-based index. Contract holders
may also select the crediting method, which can be based on the annual net change in the index or a monthly
average. The indexed interest rate is guaranteed never to be less than zero and cannot exceed the cap rate set at
the beginning of each interest term. Interest is credited annually, at the end of each term. A contract holder may

[…]

new or the renewal of insurance contracts. These costs primarily include commissions, premium taxes and
premium based assessments, the portion of wholesaler distribution costs directly related to contract acquisition,
third-party underwriting costs related to contracts that are successfully acquired, and a portion of the salaries and
benefits related to employee time spent on the processing of successfully acquired new or renewal contracts.
While the Company has restated DAC amortization to reflect the retrospective reduction in costs deferred, its
policies and methodology for amortization have not changed.

127

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise stated)

The Company retrospectively adopted this standard on January 1, 2012. The Company believes
retrospective adoption provides users the most useful financial information because it is comparable between
financial periods. The Company has restated its financial information as of December 31, 2011 and for the years
ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 in these financial statements, as shown below:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

As of December 31, 2011

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Deferred policy acquisition costs ..... $ 215.4 $(29.4) $ 186.0
Deferred income tax liabilities, net ..... 405.3 (10.3) 395.0
Retained earnings ..... 664.7 (32.9) 631.8
Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes ..... 1,013.5 13.8 1,027.3

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Consolidated Statements of Income
Other net realized investment gains (losses) ..... $ 21.1 $ 0.2 $ 21.3
Other underwriting and operating expenses ..... 296.1 21.8 317.9
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs ..... 84.6 (15.8) 68.8
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) ..... (6.6) (2.0) (8.6)

Net income ..... 199.6 (3.8) 195.8
Net income per common share:

Basic ..... $ 1.45 $(0.03) $ 1.42
Diluted ..... $ 1.45 $(0.03) $ 1.42

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Impact of net unrealized investment (gains) losses on deferred

policy acquisition costs and deferred sales inducements, net of
taxes ..... $ (71.5) $ 8.7 $ (62.8)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) ..... $ (6.6) $ (2.0) $ (8.6)
Changes in deferred policy acquisition costs, net ..... (31.6) 5.8 (25.8)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

Consolidated Statements of Income
Other net realized investment gains (losses) ..... $ 60.7 $ 0.3 $ 61.0
Other underwriting and operating expenses ..... 256.7 23.2 279.9
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs ..... 66.2 (12.1) 54.1
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) ..... 30.5 (3.7) 26.8

Net income ..... 200.9 (7.1) 193.8
Net income per common share:

Basic ..... $ 1.48 $(0.05) $ 1.43
Diluted ..... $ 1.48 $(0.05) $ 1.43

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
Impact of net unrealized investment (gains) losses on deferred

policy acquisition costs and deferred sales inducements, net of
taxes ..... $ (57.0) $ 3.0 $ (54.0)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) ..... $ 30.5 $ (3.7) $ 26.8
Changes in deferred policy acquisition costs, net ..... (61.7) 10.8 (50.9)

128

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise stated)

ASU 2011-04, Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure

In May 2011, the FASB issued ASU 2011-04, Fair Value Measurements (Topic 820) — Amendments to
Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in US GAAP and IFRSs. This ASU
establishes common definitions of fair value and requirements for measurement and disclosure between GAAP
and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). The measurement principles are generally consistent

[…]

Total revenues, as adjusted ..... $491.2 $491.6 $454.9 $561.6
Total benefits and expenses, as adjusted ..... 416.8 409.3 444.3 455.7

Income from operations before income taxes, as adjusted . . . 74.4 82.3 10.6 105.9
Net income, as adjusted ..... 53.5 58.1 10.5 73.7
Net income per common share:

Basic, as adjusted (1) ..... $ 0.39 $ 0.42 $ 0.08 $ 0.54
Diluted, as adjusted (1) ..... $ 0.39 $ 0.42 $ 0.08 $ 0.54

(1) Quarterly earnings per share amounts may not add up to the full year amounts due to share weighting and
rounding.

167

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise stated)

The following tables present the effects of the Company’s retrospective adoption of a new accounting
principle on previously reported quarterly financial information for 2011:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2011
Total revenues ..... $491.2 $ — $491.2
Total benefits and expenses ..... 414.7 2.1 416.8

Income from operations before income taxes ..... 76.5 (2.1) 74.4
Net income ..... 54.9 (1.4) 53.5
Net income per common share:

Basic ..... $ 0.40 $(0.01) $ 0.39
Diluted ..... $ 0.40 $(0.01) $ 0.39

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2011
Total revenues ..... $491.6 $ — $491.6
Total benefits and expenses ..... 407.3 2.0 409.3

Income from operations before income taxes ..... 84.3 (2.0) 82.3
Net income ..... 59.4 (1.3) 58.1
Net income per common share:

Basic ..... $ 0.43 $(0.01) $ 0.42
Diluted ..... $ 0.43 $(0.01) $ 0.42

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2011
Total revenues ..... $454.7 $ 0.2 $454.9
Total benefits and expenses ..... 443.1 1.2 444.3

Income from operations before income taxes ..... 11.6 (1.0) 10.6
Net income ..... 11.1 (0.6) 10.5
Net income per common share:

Basic ..... $ 0.08 $ — $ 0.08
Diluted ..... $ 0.08 $ — $ 0.08

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2011
Total revenues ..... $561.6 $ — $561.6
Total benefits and expenses ..... 455.0 0.7 455.7

Income from operations before income taxes ..... 106.6 (0.7) 105.9
Net income ..... 74.2 (0.5) 73.7
Net income per common share:

Basic ..... $ 0.54 $ — $ 0.54
Diluted ..... $ 0.54 $ — $ 0.54

168

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

None.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We carried out an evaluation required by the 1934 Act, under the supervision and with the participation of
our principal executive officer and principal financial and accounting officer, of the effectiveness of the design